Senator Erpenbach
Senator Johnson

Representative Taylor
Representative Goyke

HEALTH SERVICES -- MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

Omnibus Motion

Motion:

Move to adopt the Governor's recommendations as follows:
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

1. Medical Assistance Cost-to-Continue (Paper #360). Provide $192,551,700
($89,305,200 GPR, $112,358,400 FED, -$13,905,700 PR, and $4,793,800 SEG) in 2019-20 and
$584,990,700 ($264,657,600 GPR, $249,975,200 FED, $68,345,200 PR, and $2,012,700 SEG) in
2020-21 to fund projected MA benefits under a cost-to-continue scenario (no program changes to
benefits or eligibility).

2.  Hospital Supplement Payments (Paper #361).

a.  Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments. Provide $71,428,600 ($29,000,000 GPR
and $42,428,600 FED) annually to increase disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to
hospitals under MA. Modify statutory provisions relating to the program by: (a) increasing, from
$27,500,000 to $56,500,000 per year, the state share of payments, in addition to the federal
matching funds, that DHS is required to pay to hospitals that serve a disproportionate share of low
income patients; (b) increasing, from $4,600,000 to $9,200,000 the maximum amount any single
hospital can receive in each fiscal year; and (c) provide that a hospital that is a free-standing
pediatric teaching hospital located in Wisconsin for which 50 percent or more of its total inpatient
days are for MA recipients may receive up to $12,000,000 in each fiscal year.

b.  Acute Care Hospital Access Payments. Provide $100,000,000 (-$7,400,000 GPR and
$107,400,000 FED) annually to increase the total annual hospital access payments under MA.
Require DHS to make total hospital supplement payments equal to the amount collected under the
hospital assessment divided by 53.69%, instead of, under current law, the amount of the
assessment divided by 61.68%, which has the effect of increasing the annual total from

$672,028,700 to $772,028,700.

C. Critical Access Hospital Access Payments. Provide $1,500,000 (-$300,000 GPR and
$1,800,000 FED) annually to increase the total amount of critical access hospital (CAH) access
payments under MA. Require DHS to make total supplemental payments to critical access
hospitals equal to the amount collected under the CAH assessment divided by 53.69%, instead of,
under current law, the amount of the assessment divided by 61.68%.

Motion #109 Page 1



d. Pediatric Inpatient Supplement. 2(};1;[;?)% n':i’/;l:))c(l)l(t):(? :;O(t;u?g;nSgS'll)i,)Of )l %(I)’?(()’(:nu(:
(31,407,000 GPR and $8,593.000 FED) in 2019-20 o ot. Authori -
$7.443,000 FED) in 202021 10 fund a pediatric supplemental hospital paymen, glughg‘i;'fz e[z ??0
USIng a metho determined by the Department, to distribute $10,.(K)0,(.)0() ln. ea : f-or which A5
hospitals that are frcg-sumding pediatric teaching hospitals located in WIS.OOIISln, an | iy
Percent or more of their total inpatient days are for MA recipients. Require DHS, usfl.ng E; m o
determined by the Department, to distribute a total sum of $2,()()(),Q()0 each state Iscal year
Cute care hospitals in Wisconsin that have inpaticnt days in the hospital's acut.c care and mter!SW'C
Care pediatric unjs that exceed 12,000 days in the second calendar year prior to the hospital’s

Iscal year. Specify that, for the purposes of this calculation, days for neonatal intensive
Care units are not included.

€ Rural Critical Care Hospital Supplement. Provide $615,800 ($250,000 QPR and
$365,800 FED) annually 1o increase funding for supplemental payments made to rural critical care

4€Cess hospitals under the MA program. | ncrease, from $250,000 to $500,000, the total amount of
the state share of payments for th

Spital charged at least sjx percent of overall charges for
edical assistance Program for MA recipients. Specify that DHS may determine

3.  Crisis Intervention Services and Regional Crisis Stabilizat:
Program (Paper #362). Incrcase MA benef;

Motion #109 Page 2




mental health institutes.

, - 713. P‘hysician and Behavioral Health Services (Paper #363). Provide $22,471,900
( ‘- ,'-,‘"800 GPR a.nd $13,739,100 FED) in 2019-20 and $46,642,500 ($18,217,800 GPR.and
$28,424,700 FED) in 2020-21 to increase MA reimbursement rates for mental health, behavioral
hcalt.h, and psychiatric services provided by physicians and medical clinics. The administration’s
fund‘mg, estimate assumes implementation of the rate increases on January 1, 2020, and includes
services paid both on a fee-for-service basis and services paid by health maintenance
Qrganizations. The administration estimates that the funding in the bill would allow for a rate
increase for the targeted services of approximately 6.8% if the increases were applied uniformly
to all rates. However, the Department would have discretion to apply different percentage 1nCreases
to procedure codes within these categories to address areas of particular concern.

5.  Community Health Benefit (Paper #364). Provide $45.000,000 ($22,500,000 GPR
and $22,500,000 FED) in 2020-21 to fund a new MA benefit, subject to federal approval, for
nonmedical services that contribute to the determinants of health. Direct the Department 10
determine which specific nonmedical services that contribute to the determinants of health would
be included as an MA benefit, and require the Department to seek any necessary plan amendment
or request any waiver of federal Medicaid law to implement this benefit. Specify that DHS 1s not
required to provide these services as a benefit 1f the federal Department of Health and Human

Services does not provide federal financial participation for these Services.

6. Dental Access Incentives (Paper #365). Provide $18.290,900 ($7,894,700 GPR and
$10.396,200 FED) in 2019-20 and $20,528,800 ($8,789,800 GPR and $11,739,000 FED) in 2020-
21 to reflect the net effect of: (a) providing enhanced reimbursement rates under the MA program
to dental providers who meet certain qualifications; and (b) eliminating the dental reimbursement
pilot project. Require the Department to increase reimbursement in the following manner, for
dental services rendered on or after January 1, 2020, by a provider meeting the above criteria: (a)
for a qualified non-profit provider, a 50 percent increase above the rate that would otherwise be
paid to that provider; (b) for a qualified for-profit provider, a 30 percent increase above the rate
that would otherwise be paid to that provider; and (c) for providers rendering services 1o
individuals enrolled in managed care under the MA program, increase reimbursement on the basis
of the rate that would have been paid to the provider had the individual not been enrolled 1n
managed care. Specify that if a provider has more than one service location, the eligibility
thresholds described above apply to each location, and payment for each service location would

be determined separately.

7. SeniorCare Cost-to-Continue Estimate (Paper #366). Provide $6,699.8(X)
(-$1,310,200 GPR, -$1.139,600 FED, and $9,149,600 PR) in 2019-20 and $18,661,700
($2,679,700 GPR, $2.389 400 FED, and $13,592,600 PR) in 2020-21 to fund projected increases
in the cost of benefits under the SeniorCare program in the 2019-21 biennium.

8  Post-Partum Eligibility (Paper #367). Increase MA benefits funding by
$22.880.000 ($9,609,600 GPR and $13,270,400 FED) in 2020-21 to reflect the estimated cost of
extending benefits for MA-eligible pregnant women until the last day of the month in which the

‘ ) 365th day after the last day of the pregnancCy falls. Require DHS to seek approval from the federal

Motion #109 Page 3



| N— ligibility. g
Department of Health and Human Services to implement this change in program ¢ligibility \

W
9. Family Care Direct Care Funding (Paper #368). P TOVid‘f 514’7235’12();)63?&)?2’1(‘)([))(; “‘
GPR and $8,763,800 FED) in 2019-20 and $14,760,100 (56.000,00(.) (;.PR an ’ " ; > Q t
In 2020-21 to increase the direct care and services portion of the capitation rates DHS provides to

Managed care organizations (MCOs) in recognition of the direct caregiver workforce challenges
facing the State.

10. Nursing Home Reimbursement (Paper #369). Provide $8,676,200 ($3,525,900
GPR and $5,150.300 FED) in 2019-20 and $17,757.800 ($7,216,600 GPR and $10.541,290 FED)
in 2020-21 to Increase the MA rexmbursement rates paid to nursing homes and intermediate care
facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICFs-1ID). In session law, require DHS to

InCrease the MA rates paid for direct care to nursing facilities and ICFs-IID with a 1 percent annual
fate increase related to an ; '

11. Personal Care Reimbursement Rate (Paper #370). Provide $3,330.300
(31,352,100 GPR and $1,978,200 FED) in 2019-20 and $13,421,400 ($5,449.100 GPR and
$7,972,300 FED) in 2020-21 to increase the MA reimbursement rates paid to personal care

4gCNCies to support staff in those agencies who perform direct care. In session law, require DHS

t0 increase the MA rates paid to agencies that provide personal care services by 1.5 percent
annually to support staff in those agencies who perform direct care.

. Require DHS to ensure that

any child who is eligible, and applies, for the children's long-term support (C LTS) waiver program

receives services under the CLTS waiver program.

BadgerCare Plus HMOs. Currently, DHS imposes a $10
benchmarks standards for blood-lead testing for children whic

HMO capitation payments.

14. Telehealth Expansion. Increase MA benefits funding by $2 681.100 ($1,088.200
GPR and $1,592,900 FED) in 2019-20 and $4,170,600($1,692,900 GPR and $2,477,700 FED) in
2020-21 to fund anticipated increases in the use of MA services rendered by providers using
telehealth technology. This increase is expected to result from a statutory change in the bill that
would expand the definition of telemedicine and the services that may be provided through
telehealth technology. Modify the definition of "telehealth” for the purposes of resmbursement of
mental health or substance abuse treatment services provided under MA 10 include: (a) real-time
communications between providers; and (b) in circumstances determined by DHS, asynchronous
transmissions of digital clinical information through a secure electronic communications system
from one provider to another provider. Require DHS to develop, by rule, a method of reimbursing

Motion #109 Page 4



» N

: (a) a consultation between a provider at an originating
re ' : — . . = :

mote location usSing a combination of interactive video, audio, and
ages through a networking environment; or (b) an asynchronous

clinical information throuch a se '
IST | cure electronic system from an MA
I€Cipient or provider to g provider. y y

€xternally acquired im

— 1§.$ Dental Servicgs for Individuals with Disabilities. Provide $2,000,000 ($812,000
020 and 31,188,000 FED) in 2019-20 and $3,000,000 (31,218,000 GPR and $1,782,000 FED) in
-21 to increase reimbursement rates for dental services that are covered under MA and

provided to recipients who have disabilities. Require DHS to allocate a total of $2,000,000 in 2019-
20 and $3,000,000 in 2020-21 for such Increases.

16. Behavioral Health Technology -- Incentive Payments. Increase MA benefits
funding by $4,000,000 ($2,000,000 GPR and $2,000,000 FED) in 2020-21 for DHS to make
Incentive grants to behavioral health providers that adopt electronic health records systems or
participate in the state's health information exchange. A health information exchange allows a
provider to access their patients' records, such as test results, prescribed medications, and services
patients received, including information relating to services rendered by other providers. The
Wisconsin Statewide Health Information Network (WISHIN) serves as the health information
exchange for providers in Wisconsin.

17.  Substance Abuse Hub-and-Spoke Treatment Model. Provide $89.900 GPR and
$808,900 FED in 2020-21 for supportive services delivered under the Medicaid medical health
home benefit for persons with substance abuse disorders. Under the medical health home benefit,
supportive services are rendered by a designated provider to persons with chronic conditions,
including mental health conditions or substance use disorder.

18. Doula Services. Provide $192,000 GPR in 2019-20 and $426,700($192,000 GPR and
$234,700 FED) in 2020-21 to provide grants for community-based doulas in 2019-20, and to
provide reimbursement for certified doula services provided through the MA program in select
counties, beginning in 2020-21. Increase MA benefits funding by $426,700 ($192,000 GPR and
$234,700 FED) in 2020-21 to fund doula services as an MA benefit. Specify that doula services
are eligible for reimbursement under MA when the services are rendered by a certified doula to
pregnant women enrolled in MA who reside 1n Brown, Dane, Milwaukee, Rock, Sheboygan, or
another county as determined by the Department. For these purposes, define a "certified doula" as
an individual who has received certification from a doula certifying organization recognized by
the Department. Specify that services provided by a certified doula include continuous emotional
and physical support during labor and birth of a child and intermittent services during the prenatal
and postpartum periods. Require DHS to seek any necessary federal approval to allow
reimbursement for services provided by a certified doula through the MA program and specify that
the Department may not provide reimbursement for these services unless such approval is granted.
Provide $192,000 GPR in 2019-20 and require DHS to allocate this amount in 2019-20 from an
appropriation that funds Division of Medicaid Servic_:es contracts to support grants to pl.lbli.C or
private entities, American Indian tribes or tribal organizations, or community-based organl.zauons
for grants for community-based doulas. Require grant recipients to use the money to identify and

train local community workers to mentor pregnant women.

Motion #109 Page 5



19. MA Reimbursement for Clinical Consultations. Increase MA ben.eﬁfs fm?di'ng by
$250,000 ($101,500 GPR and $148,500 FED) annually to reflect th.e gdmlmstratlop S esllmdt? of
the cost to continue to reimburse mental health professionals for clinical consultations. Repeal a

Provision that prohibits DHS from providing reimbursement for a clinical consultation that occurs
after June 30, 2019,

20.  Long-Term Care Services -- Statutory Revisions to Reflect Current Programs
and Federal Requirements. Modify statutory provisions relating to the state's long-lerpl care
programs to: (a) reflect the completion of the statewide expansion of Family Care, including the

of the community options program (COP), a county-administered program that

3.  Funeral and Cemetery Aids (Paper #386). Reduce funding by $370,800 in 2019-

Motion #109 Page 6




20 and $143,100 in 2020-21 to reflect estimates of the amount of funding necessary 0 SUPI;?:
payments under the Wisconsin funeral and cemetery aids program (WFCAP )-. Under the P rogz he ’
DHS reimburses costs Incurred by funeral homes, cemeteries, and crematories for services the ;)1,
provide to certain deceased individuals who were eligible for medical assistance or Wisconsl

Works benefits at the time of their death. DHS is required to pay up to $1,000 for' cemetery
cXpenses and up to $1,500 for funeral and burial expenses not covered by the decedent's estate or

other persons. The program does not provide any reimbursement if the total funeral expenses
exceed $4,500 or total cemetery expenses exceed $3,500.

4.  SSI and Caretaker Supplement Reestimate. Reduce funding by $6,369,000
(-$4,652,200 GPR and -$1,716,800 PR) in 2019-20 and by $5,258,600 (-$3,541,800 GPR
and -$1,716,800 PR) in 2020-21 to reflect the administration's estimates of funding that will be
needed to support supplemental security income (SSI) state supplement and caretaker supp.lement
payments in the 2019-21 biennium. SSI provides federal and GPR-funded benefits to IOW-lnCO{I'lC
residents who are elderly, blind, or disabled. Recipients with dependent children may also receive
a caretaker supplement payment supported by federal temporary assistance to needy famflfes
(TANF) funds transferred as program revenue from the Department of Children and Families

(DCE).
PUBLIC HEALTH

1 Lead Exposure and Poisoning Prevention (Paper #390). Provide $19,945,900
(33,859,600 GPR and $16,086,300 FED) in 2019-20 and $16,058,600 (85,044,400 GPR and
$11,014,200 FED) in 2020-21 and 2.14 GPR positions, beginning in 2019-
€Xposure prevention activities, as described below. Modify the lead poisoning or lead exposure
prevention grant program to specify that grants may be made for residential lead hazard abatement,
residential lead hazard reduction, and lead abatement worker training. CHIP Provide $17,973.400
($2,136,200 GPR and $15,837,200 FED) in 2019-20 and $14,335,700 ($3,321,500 GPR and

$11,014,200 FED) in 2020- 21 for lead abatement involving residential properties occupied by
children and pregnant women el

i nds, it would also
require a CHIP plan amendment. Provide $500,000 GPR annually for grants to physician groups to
establish a peer-to-peer public health outreach programs to increase lead testing among children at
nsk for lead poisoning. Provide $172,500 GPR in 2019 20 and $222.900 GPR in 2020-21 and 2 14
positions, beginning in 2019-20, for lead €Xposure and poisoni ' .

Motion #109




it ould replace 4
positions, to provide a total of 4.0 positions for the program. These positions w P

contract positions currently conducting program activities (a contract specialist, a public health nurse,
a database specialist, and an epidemiologist).

2. Birth to 3 Program Expansion (Paper #391). Provide $1,550,000 GPR in 20[1]921260
and $7,600.000 GPR in 2020-21 to expand access to services under thc? Bmh to 3 P{ng ol ;‘ df
this item, DHS would increase the number of children who would be eligible for services to include
all at-risk

Children with lead €Xposure levels at or above five micrograms per deciliter (mg/dl).
Wisconsin

'S current elgibility standard for the program, as it pertains to lead exposure, is 10 mg/dl.

The administration estimates that this change would result in an additional 2,000 children becoming
eligible for Birth to 3 se

rvices. In 2017, approximately 12,100 children received services under the
program.

nter for Tobacco Research and Intervention's (UW-CTRI) Wisconsin
Tobacco Quit Line. In addition, $500,000 of the additional Ing i '

to the Wisconsin Nicotine Trea
dependence treatment into beh

each year to improve outreach and cessation resources to indi
expenences (ACEs).

tment Integration Project,

avioral health services. Finally, the bill would provide $500,000 in

viduals who have adverse childhood

(Paper #393). Provide $2,883,600 ($2,461,600 GPR and
FED) in 2019-20 and $2,900,200

($2,478,200 GPR and $422,000 FED) in 2020-21 to
€ dementia care specialist program on a statewide basis (by funding an additional 27

tia care specialists) and to create a dementia training
program for health care providers.

5. Dental Services -- Public Health (Paper #394). Provide $1,189,500 GPR in 2019-20
and $1,789,500 GPR in 2020-2

1 and 4.60 positions, beginning in 2019-20, to support three dental
health initiatives in the Division

of Public Health. First, provide $275,000 in 2019-20 and $450,000

and funding levels for grants DHS provides under the Seal-A-Smile
program. Second, provide $425,000 in 2019-20 and $850.000 i

; in 2020-21 to increase funding for
grants provided to dental clinics that serve low-income patients. Provide $489,500 annually to
support 4.60 positions, beginning in 2019-20, in

the Division of Public Health to expand dental
services to MA, BadgerCare Plus, and other low-income patients.

6.  Healthy Aging Grant (Paper #395). Provide $250,000 GPR annually and require DHS
to award a grant of $250,000 in each fiscal year to an entity that conducts prggrams in healthy aging,
Create an appropriation in the Department's Division of Public Health for this purpose.

7. Minority Health. Provide $250.000 ($383,600 GPR and -$133.600 I?R) annually to
increase funding for grants under the minority health program, and to reflect a change in the program's
funding source from PR to GPR. Modify the criteria used to distribute these grants to specify that

Motion #109 Page 8




’
!

P ue e Y . Ny -.‘.~h - th

- — A byl

DHS must give priority to applicants that provide maternal and child health services.

8.  Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program. Reduce funding by $399,300 (-$346,190 GPR
and -$53,200 PR) in 2019-20 and by $198,400 (-$189,000 GPR .nd -§9.400 PR) in 2020-21 to reflect
estimates of the amounts needed to fund the Wisconsin Chronic Discase Program (WCDP) in the
2019-21 biennium. The WCDP funds services for individuals with chronic renal disease, hemophilia,

and adult cystic fibrosis that are not covered by other public or private health insurance plans.
9. Dispatcher Assisted Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation. Provide $105,900 GP R
blic safety answering points (PSAPs) 1n

annually, beginning in 2019-20, for DHS to assist pu SAPs)
complying with dispatcher training requirements on telephonic assistance 0N administenng

cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) epacted in 2017 Wisconsin Act 296. This funding i.ncludcs: (a)
$75.900 GPR annually for DHS to distribute, either as grants to PSAPs or to contract with an entity
to provide training to PSAPs; and (b) $30,000 annually to fund supplies and services for the program,

budgeted in the Division of Public Health's general program operations appropriation.

10. Well Woman Program. Increase funding budgeted for the Wisconsin Well Woman
Program by $100,000 GPR annually, from $2,328,200 to $2.428,200 in each year. In addition, modify
a current provision that requires DHS to expend at least $60,000 annually for the provision of multiple
sclerosis (MS) services to women t0 instead require DHS to expend up to $60,000 annually for the

provision of MS services t0 women.

11. Infant Mortality Prevention. Require the Department {0 reallocate 5.0 current full-

time equivalent positions to staff an infant monrtality prevention program. Require DHS to report in

its 2021-23 budget request any necessary budget adjustments to reflect this reallocation of positions.

12. Graduate Medical Education Support Grants. Modify statutory provisions relating
medical education (GME) programs as follows. First, repeal an appropriation for the
Division of Public Health that currently funds grants to establish graduate medical training programs
in rural hospitals, and transfer base funding from this appropriation ($2,500,000 GPR annually) to a
current appropriation for the Division of Medicaid Services that support graduate medical training
programs, for which base funding 1 $865,000 GPR annually. Consequently, a total of $3,313,000
GPR would be budgeted annually to support both types of grants, beginning in 2019-20. Second,
expand the eligibility criteria for both types of grants to include the development of, or support of
accredited GME programs in all medical specialties. Under current law, in order to be eligible for a
grant, a hospital must have an existing GME program, or plan to develop a GME program, in one of
the following specialties: (a) family medicine; (b) pediatrics; (c) psychiatry; (d) general surgery; or
(e) internal medicine. Third, correct a statutory reference to the appropriation from which grants are
funded by deleting a reference to the MA benefits appropriation.

to graduate

13. Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children

(WIC). Modify statutory provisions relating to the special supplemental nutrition program for
women, infants, and children (WIC), in order to make state statutory language consistent with federal
language, and to remove language rendered obsolete by the implementation of electronic benefit

transfer for WIC in 2015. Specifically, modify statutory provisions in the following manner: (a)
allow DHS to identify an alternate participant, who is someone authonzed by a WIC program

Motion #109 Page 9



participant to request benefits and otherwise participate in the qu program, as thehW¥C é)rogrgm
Cardholder for purposes of electronic administration; (b) add to the criteria to be an aut orized vendor
Of authorized distribution center that the vendor or distribution center has. an el(.BCII'OI?lC benctﬁt
transfer-capable cash register system or payment device that meets the criteria speafied 1n the bill;
(€) specify that, €xcept for certain mobile stores specially authorized in accordance with federal !aw,
each store is a separate vendor, must have a single, fixed location, and must be separately authf)rlz?d
under the WIC program; (d) add to the activities prohibited under the WIC program engaging in
trafficking. Trafficking in WIC benefits is defined in the bill as engaging in any of the following:

buying, selling, stealing, or otherwise exchanging, including exchanging firearms, ammunition,

2.  Repeal FSET Drug Screening Requirements (Paper #416). Repeal the requirement

employment and training (FSET) program Is subject to compliance with the statutory screening,
testing, and treatment policy for tllegal use of a controlled substance without a valid prescription for
the controlled substance. Repeal provisions, enacted as part of 2017 Act 370, that require DHS to
implement a drug screening, testing, and treatment policy for ABAWDs participating in FSET. In
addition, repeal nonstatutory provisions contained in 2017 Act 370 as they pertain to Implementing
the drug screening, testing, and treatment provisions by October 1, 2019, and requiring compliance
with the waiver provisions contained in 2017 Act 370, as though the drug screening, testing, and
Lreatment provisions were a waiver request approved on December 16, 2018,

3. Repeal FoodShare Work Requirement for Able-Bodied Adults with Dependents

Motion #109 Page 10



(@

(Paper #417). Modify current law

and training (FSET) program to s
government, that able-bodied ady

relating to required participation in the FoodShare employment
pecify that DHS must require, to the extent allowed by the federal

Its without depend o
ABAWDs who 3 : pendents (ABAWDs) participate in FSET, except for
¢ émployed, as determined by DHS. Specify that DHS may require able individuals

who are 18 to
government w?](()) years Of: age, (?r a supset of those individuals to the extent allowed by the federal
’ are not in a Wisconsin Works employment position, to participate in FSET.

4,

Repeal Repeal Pay-for-Performance Payment System for FSET Vendors (Paper #418).

- grovmons enacted in 2017 Act 266 that require DHS to create and implement a payment
ystem based on performance for FoodShare Employment and Training (FSET) program vendors.
Current law requires DHS to establish performance outcomes for the payment system based on: (a)
t!le placement of participants into unsubsidized employment; (b) whether the placement is full or part-
time; (c) the job retention rate; (d) wages and benefits eamned; () appropriate implementation of
FSET; and (f) customer satisfaction. Implementation of the payment system is contingent on federal
approval and must not affect the funding available for supportive services for participants in FSET.
These provisions first apply to contracts DHS enters into or renews on the Act's effective date (Aprl
12, 2018). However the Department's current contracts with the FSET vendors, effective for federal
fiscal year 2018-19 (October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019), do not include performance
outcomes as the basis for payments.

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

1. Comprehensive Mental Health Consultation Program Planning. Provide $66,700
in 2019-20 in a new appropriation for developing a plan for a mental health consultation program.
Specify that no moneys may be encumbered from this appropriation after June 30, 2021. Require
DHS to convene a statewide group of interested persons to develop a concept paper, business plan,
and standards for a comprehensive mental health consultation program that incorporates general,
geriatric, and addiction psychiatry, a perinatal psychiatry consultation program, and the child
psychiatry consultation program.

2.  Opioid and Methamphetamine Treatment Center Grants. Repeal a provision that
prohibits DHS from providing grants to programs that offer methadone treatment under the opioid
and methamphetamine treatment center grant program. Modify a related provision to remove the
phrase "both long-acting opioid antagonist and partiat agonist" from a description of medication-
assisted treatment options. With this modification, medication-assisted treatment would not be
restricted to those types of treatment medications. Naltrexone (an opioid antagonist) and
buprenorphine (a partial agonist) are commonly used for the treatment of opioid addiction.
Methadone, also commonly used in medication-assisted treatment, is an opioid agonist.

3 Crisis Team Grants. Modify the purposes for which counties or multi-county regions
may use grants DHS currently provides to establish certified mobile crisis teams in rural areas of the
state by: (a) deleting references to "mobile crisis team" and replacing the term with "crisis program;"
(b) permitting DHS to grant funds to enhance, as well as to establish, crisis programs; and (c) deleting
references to "certified" programs. With these changes, DHS would award grants to counties or multi-
county regions to establish or enhance crisis programs to serve individuals having crises in rural areas.

Motion #109 Page 11



DEPARTMENTWIDE AND QUALITY ASSURANCE

1. Bureau of Assisted Living Staff (Paper #425). Provide 5886,1(?0 ($327,800 Fflsdana::
$558,300 PR) in 2019-20 and $1,181,400 ($437,100 FED and $744,300 PR) in 2020-21, to “2 oy
additional 12.0 project positions (4.44 FED positions and 7.56 PR positions), beginning in I
20 and ending June 30, 2021, to provide 9.0 additional surveyor positions and 3.0 non-surveyor

professional positions within the DHS Bureau of Assisted Living to meet workload due to the growth
In the number of assisted living facilities in the state.

2. Reporting and Fee Requirements for Assisted Living Facilities (Paper #425).
Provide $500,000 in 2019-20 on a one-time basis to fund IT infrastructure improvements as part 'of
an automated licensing project and to enable assisted living providers to enter reports online. Require
adult day care centers and residential care apartment complexes (RCACs) to submit a report to DHS,
every 24 months on a schedule determined by DHS, using an online system prescribed by DHS.
Require the report to: (a) be in a format determined by DHS; and (b) contain the information required
by DHS, including payment of any fee due. Require DHS to issue a warning to any operator of an
adult day care centers or RCAC who does not file a complete report in a timely manner. Authorize
DHS to revoke an adult day care center's or RCAC's certification, or an RCAC's registration, for
failure to timely and completely report within 60 days after the report date established under the
schedule determined by DHS. Modify current law to require licensed community-based residential
facilities and licensed adult family homes to submit required reports every 24 months, through an
online system prescribed by DHS. Current law requires these types of assisted living facilities to

submit reports every 24 months containing information DHS requires, but does not require online
submissions.

3.  Standard Budget Adjustments. Provide $19,486,000 ($8,874,500 GPR, $5,044,200
FED, 35,540,800 PR and $26,500 SEG) in 2019-20 and $19,734,000 ($9,016,100 GPR, $5,108,300
FED, $5,582,700 PR and $26,900 SEG) in 2020-21, and the reduction of 3.0 FED positions in 2019-
20 and 4.5 FED positions in 2020-21, to reflect the net effect of the following standard budget
adjustments: (a) turnover reduction (-$3,231,600 GPR, -$1,748,600 FED, and -$2,361,600 PR
annually); (b) removal of noncontinuing elements (-$253,000 FED and -3.0 FED positions in 2019-
20 and -$295,800 FED and -4.5 FED positions in 2020-21); (c) full funding of continuing salaries
and fringe benefits ($5,381,000 GPR, $5,189,800 FED, $2,823,000 PR and $25,100 SEG annually);
(d) overtime ($3,486,100 GPR and $2,559,700 PR annually); (e) night and weekend salary
differentials ($2,072,100 GPR, $101,100 FED and $2.254,.900 PR annually); (f) increases in lease
costs (31,166,900 GPR, $1,754,900 FED, $264,800 PR and $1,400 SEG in 2019-20 and $1,308,500

GPR, $1,861,800 FED, $306,700 PR and $1,800 SEG in 2020-21); and (g) minor transfers within
appropriations ($0 annually).

4. Program Revenue Funding Adjustments. Provide $17,202,800 in 2019-20 and

$17,302,800 in 2020-21 to reflect the net effect of funding adjustments to certain program revenue
appropriations.

5.  Federal Revenue Reestimates. Provide $55,282,300 in 2019-20 and $55,212,300 in

2020-21 to reflect the net effect of funding adjustments to certain federal appropriations that are not
included in other items in the Governor's budget.

Motion #109 Page 12




. 6.all Position and Fupding Transfers. Provide $36,100 FED and reduce funding by $36,100
a nually, and convert the funding sources for current positions to create a net decrease of 0.9 FED
POSI.U.OD and a net increase of 0.9 PR position, beginning in 2019-20. The transfer of funding and
position authority between appropriations is intended to accurately align funding with the activities
of current positions. These transfers reflect reorganizations within the Department and the
reassignment of positions that occurred in the current biennium.

NOTE: As modified by JFC Motion #5 total change to bill for this motion is $364,547,900
(-$159.473.300 GPR and $524,021,200 FED) in 2019-20 and by $376,213,700 (-$165,011,600 GPR

and $541,225,300) in 2020-21, to reflect retention of the full MA expansion.

As modified by JFC Motion #5, but retaining the full MA expansion, total change to base for
this motion is shown in the attached table.

Motion #109 Page 13



(ASYL OL ADONVHD) 601# NOLLOW A0 LOAAIA TVIOSIA

4

. > )
b1 28eq 60T# UONIOW
009°8ST*s- ‘Q1/°T- : 2 n
001°CP1- w wom e w %w.mwﬂm- o8.%m.¢ 0 008'91L°T- 0 00T'Z89't- 1599y 1YRIBRD WSS b
001'6EH'T 0 0 00 b9 T 000'bL% Mwm.mhm. 0 0 0 | 008 0LE wa) pue _S,ocnm ¢
00b'SS/ 7€ 0 i s il oo €060 0 0 00SZ0b'] 00889 UWPY SLTD 2
pS'8  001'9€1°1S 0 0 000'998°6E€  001°0LZ‘I1 uupy SWa 1
uonBLSIUNUPY VA
woh €I1Z'oLE W 0 00E'STZ'IPS  009°T10'S91- 006°'LPS‘PIE 0 0 00Z'120'vZS  00E'€LY'6S1- uorsuedxg VN IInd 12
. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SUOISIAQY ‘TBIS - SOIAS DLT  0Z
ooo.om.m 0 0 00581 005101 000052 0 0 00S'8P1 00S‘101 'SINSUO)) [eDIUI])) 10] 3SINQWIdY VIN 61
00L 9y 0 0 00L't€T 000°Z61 000°Z61 0 0 0 00061 soIaleS eIno 8l
oow.wow. 0 0 006'S08 006'68 0 0 0 0 0 ayodg pue qny asnqy souelsqsng /1
000000 v 0 0 000°000°Z 000'000C 0 0 0 0 0 SIANUIDU[ - §I9] YI[BAH [eI10IARYdE] 9]
000'000'€ 0 0 000'Z8L°T 000'81Z'1  000°000'C 0 0 000'881°T 000'ZI8  'SIQ YI'A\ 'SPIAIPU] JO] SOIAIAG [RIUdd G
009'0LT' 0 0 00L'LLY'T 006'769‘T  001'189°C 0 0 006265 00Z'880°L SIIAIG YI[eay3d], I
001'00S°€E 0 0 00€°LLOT 008°ZZV'T  001°00S‘E 0 0 00€'LLOT 008ZZ¥'T  SIANURU] OWH - Sunsyy pea]poolg €1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sPIARG ANSUT - SLTD  ZT
00V 1ZH €1 0 0 00€°ZL6'L 001°6v¥'S  00E°0LE’E 0 0 00Z'8L6'T 001°ZSE'T JUSWISINQWINY 18D [RUOSId [
008°LSL LT 0 0 00Z 1S 01 00991Z'L  00Z'9.9‘S 0 0 00€'0S1°S 006°SZS'E JuawasInquitay JwoH JuisinN - Q1
001°'09L'P1 0 0 001'09L'8 000°000°9 008°€9L 1 0 0 008°€9L'8 000°0009 "ISINQUIIRY 3T 103JI(] AI.)) A[Twey 6
0000887 0 0 00F'0LZ €1 009'6096 0 0 0 0 0 Anpqidng wnueg-1sod 8
00L'199'81 0 009°T6S'ET  00P'68€'T 00L'6L9T  008°669'9 0 009'6v1‘'6  009'6€1°'T-  00Z'0IE'T- INUNUOD) 0] 1SOD) ABIOILAS /£
008°82S°0T 0 0 000°6€L 11 008°68L'8  006°06Z'81 0 0 002'96£°0T  00L‘D68'L SIS 13T 9
000'000°SY 0 0 000°00S°2Z 000'00§CZ O 0 0 0 0 jaudg yieay Alunwwo) ¢
00S'T+9°9p 0 0 00L‘PZH'8T 008'LIZ'8T  006'ILY'TT 0 0 O0T'6EL'ET  008TEL'S  SIAING YI[eaH [BIOIARYIY “ISUI-UON ¢
000'005°C 0 0 0 000'00ST 0 0 0 0 0 uern) A1[108] "qeIg SISU)) [euoday
006'LP0'8T 0 0 009'L29'6 00£°0Z¥'81  001°0IZ°6 0 0 00V'6¥Z°T 00L0969 S0IAIIG UONUIAINU SISU) €
00819 0 0 008°S9¢E 000°0SZ 008°S19 0 0 008'S9€ 000'0SZ "ddng a1e)) reonn) reiny -spendsoy 9z
00000001 0 0 000'EPP'L 000°LSST  000°000°0T 0 0 000€6S°8 000°L0Y'1 ‘ddng juanreduj spaq -sjendsoy  pg
0000051 0 0 000'008°T 000°00€- 0000051 0 0 000°008°1 000'00¢- siuawAed sSo0Y [BINNY) -s[endsoy 9
000000001 0 0 000°00Y'L0L  000'00¥'L-  000'000°001 0 0 000°00Y'LOT  000°00b'L- SwawAed sS300Y are) MDY -s[eidsoy  qZ
00982t 1L 0 0 009'8ZY' TP 000°000°'6Z  009'8ZH'1L 0 0 009'SZP'Zy  000°000°62 siuswAied HSQ -srendsoy ez
00L'066'V8SS  00L‘TI0'ZS 00Z'SYE'89$ 00Z'SLE'6YZS  009°LS9'Y9TS 00LISSZ6IS  O00BE6L'YS OOL'SO6'EIS- 00Y'S8SEZIIS  00Z'SOE'68$ ANUNUOD 01ISO) VI T
$IIAIIS VI
0L H3s qd a3 ddD eI0] D3S dd aad qdD ML # WA
12-020¢ 0c-o10¢
suipunyy



00t'816CSS'1S

0
00€ TIT'SS
00R°T0E'LT
000'FEL'61
0

00+ 181°1

OO

000001
005" S01
o RHT-
) L
OO OST
00s AR
o0 KT
OO0 ("€
OO0 06 L
009 =509l

G1 93ed

009'6£0°ZS 00L1L9'€0TS 00L'09Z'OLI‘TS OOE'9ZE'OLZS 0OC'YOY'900'TS  00£'0Z8'PS 001'901°LIS 00ET16'€96S  009'ST9'0ZS

0 0019¢- 0019t 0 0 0 0019¢- 0019¢ 0

0 0 00£'T1T'SS 0 00€T8T'SS 0 0 00£'Z8TSS 0

0 008°T0E’LY 0O 0 008°70Z°L1 0 008°Z0Z°L1 0 0

006'9C 00LT8S'S  00E€'80T'S 0019106  000'98¥'61 00S'92 008°0¥S'S  00Z'¥¥0'S 00S'7L8'8
0 0 0 0 000°00S 0 000°00S 0 0

0 00E'¥¥L 001°'LEY 0 001988 0 00£'8SS 008'LTE 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 00L'99 0 0 0 00L'99

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 000'798C 000798'C  000'899'% 0 0 000'vEET 000'PEE'T

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 000°00T 000°001 0 0 0 000°001

0 0 0 006°S01 006501 0 0 0 006'S01

0 006" 0 000681~ 00t 66€" 0 007 €S- 0 001°9PE-

0 009'cEl- 0 009" €8¢ 000'0ST 0 009°tEl- 0 009'€8€

0 0 0 000°05T 00005 0 0 0 000°05T

0 0 0 00S'68L'l 0056811 0 0 . 8n..o£ 1

0 0 000'TTY 00T'8LY'T 009°¢88T 0 0 000CTy So. (99T

0 0 0 000'00E'E 000'00EE 0 0 0 000'00€'€

0 0 0 000'009°'L  000°0SS'1 0 0 0 . 000'05S" |

0 0 00Z'v10°1I 00r'tr0's  006'SPH 61 0 0 00£°980°91 009658t
513 mcw add ¥dD oL IS S.ﬂ%a d3ad ddo

12-0C0C

601# UOHION

[e10].

13Jsuel] uonisoq pue duipung

Newnsady A3

21eW S92y Hd

svdS

Suiar] pasissy 10j Juruoday

J1e1S BUIAr] pAISISSY JO neaing
0urInssy Lend) pue apimjnsured

5—4N¢')QV\\O

QURI) WeIL SISU) €
S19)u0 Juoweal] Py pue pioidg
‘Boig nsuo) Yifeay BN ‘dwoy [

L2 SWLATTRY I E 1t |
dvd 13Sd %
SAMVEV-UON LS4 €
s3ruq 1384 z

anunuo)) 01150 19S:1 I
3IBYSPpPooy

DM €l

siuein yoddng qNO 21
uonuaAaalg Aleuop wueju] 1
wesdoid UBWOM 119M 01
WdD PAISISSY Jaydedsiq 6
SBISI(] dIUOCIYD) M 8
yiredy Qiouryy L

wesn) Judy Agieay 9
SIDIAIIS [FU(] S

SIANRIIU| BRUWR(] b
[onuo) asn 000eqo L 3

¢ oyulg <

quaaalg Buruosiod % ansodxy peay 1
nd

QeI MNq

ML PR



601 # UONOW

Q1 auuy

A4 9’8 960" vL'9 LS o9v'8 122" PL9 [eI0L
500 0G0 060 000 000 060 060~ 000 13jJSuel] UONISO4 pue Juipunyg )
0s'v- 000 oSV 000 00't- 000 00't" 000 SVES €
001 0SL 474 4 000 00°CI 9¢°L 1448 4 000 JJe1§ SuIArT palsISsy JO neaing 1
Nueinssy Aend) pae apimjnawpredaq
09’y 000 000 09y 09y 000 000 09y SAOIAIIS [B1U3(g S
vie 000 000 v1' v1'e 000 000 b1 "JudAalg Futuosiog ¥ aansodxy peay I
qIBIH dNqnd
[B10L 0d a VALY BioL qd a qd5 3L FRiE

12-020C 02-610Z

SUONISO ]



